Public Document Pack
Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic

Partnership Agenda

Monday, 1 March 2021 at 10.00 am
Microsoft Teams

For further information, please contact Chantal Lass tel: 01424 451483 or email:
class@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.
1. Welcome and apologies
10:00
2. Declarations of Interest
10:05
3. Minutes and matters arising 1-10
10:10
4. Hastings Local Plan update
10:15

Kerry Culbert, Planning Policy Manager, HBC

5. COVID-19 updates
10:35

Public Health update
Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health, East Sussex

Vaccination programme update

Candice Miller, Assistant Head of Health, Wellbeing and
Partnerships

6. Hastings Town Deal - Town Investment Plan and next steps
11:10

Carole Dixon, Co-chair, Hastings Town Deal Board

Corporate & Democratic Services ' -

_ _ astings
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings Borough Council




10.

Post EU arrangements - impact and local update
11:30

Sean Dennis, Director, Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce
Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager, HBC

Any other business
11:50

Next Meeting Date
10am, Monday, 7" June 2021

Briefing papers for information

e Homelessness Update
e LSP Statement of Intent

e ‘Operation ADDER’ (Addiction, Disruption, Diversion,
Enforcement, Recovery)

11-34



Agenda ItepabBc Document Pack

Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership

Present:

Carole Dixon (Chair)
Bruce Campbell
Catherine Orbach
Chantal Lass
Chris Broome
Clive Galbraith
Dan Shelley
Helen Kay

Jane Hartnell

Insp Jonny Hartley
Marc Turczanski
Pranesh Datta
Richard Watson
Sean Dennis
Simon Hubbard
Simon Neill

Steve Manwaring
Teresa Andrews
Tracy Dighton
Vanessa Biddiss
Victoria Conheady

Minutes 12 October 2020

Hastings Community Network

Department for Work and Pensions

Culture Shift / Hastings Community Network
Hastings Borough Council

Sea Change Sussex

Let’'s Do Business Group / Chamber of Commerce
East Sussex College Group

Hastings Opportunity Area

Hastings Borough Council

Sussex Police

Hastings Community Network

Hastings Borough Council

NHS East Sussex CCG

Let’'s Do Business Group / Chamber of Commerce
Hastings Voluntary Action

East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service
Hastings Community Network

HARC

Hastings Community Network / CA1066
Optivo Housing Association

Hastings Borough Council

Apologies for absence were received from:

ClIr Kim Forward
ClIr Martin Clarke
Becky Shaw
Claire Lee

Mark Horan

Cl Sarah Godley

Hastings Borough Council
East Sussex County Council
East Sussex County Council
East Sussex County Council
Hastings Borough Council
Sussex Police

Page 1



I~

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

e Dan — East Sussex College Group is a recipient of Town Deal
accelerated funds and has submitted a bid to the Town Fund

e Carole — Education Futures Trust has submitted a bid to the Town Fund

e Chris — Sea Change Sussex has submitted bids to the Town Fund

e Jane — HBC is a recipient of Town Deal accelerated funds

e Steve — a consortium of voluntary organisations has submitted a bid to
the Town Fund; also, as a trustee of Education Futures Trust and a
member of the Sea Change Sussex Board

N

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING

Agreed as an accurate record.

No matters arising.

[OV)

DRAFT HASTINGS AND ST LEONARDS LSP RECOVERY STATEMENT
OF INTENT - BUILDING BACK BETTER

Victoria Conheady presented the proposed statement of intent for the LSP
Board. As LSP members will recall, at the last meeting it was agreed that
we would focus on 3 strands for recovery: 1) the overarching response, 2)
maintenance of response and 3) recovery. Input is required from LSP
partners on the draft statement, on the key areas of focus for the LSP, i.e.
the voluntary, community and social enterprise sector, and tourism and
culture, which have been impacted the most, and others that may be
impacted in the future. Other key sectors that need to be supported are
insecure housing and homelessness, the wider economic recovery, health
inequalities, jobs and pathways to employment. Other key areas of
collaboration for the LSP are the Kickstart scheme and other funding
streams, education and skills, policing and enforcement.

It is intended that the statement will be finalised by the December LSP
Board and LSP members are now being asked to review, comment and add
content by 315t October.

It is also suggested that Task and Finish groups are set up to take forward
the key sector areas. With regards to setting up these groups, it is important
to ensure that they will add value and align to existing capacity of
organisations and with county-wide groups, which will be focusing on similar
things.

It was agreed that a paragraph describing the statement of intent would be
added at the beginning of the document and the number of pages reduced.
The draft statement will be circulated to partners and it is requested that
tracked changes be used when amending the draft.

In terms of taking this piece of work forward, ideas and rationale for task and
finish groups and what each partner can bring to the table are also welcome.

Page 2




Action: ALL suggestions for establishment of Task and Finish group be
submitted (pdatta@hastings.gov.uk) asap with a brief scoping document,
key objectives, membership and start and finish dates.

I~

UPDATE ON TOWN FUND AND EMERGING CHALLENGES

Pranesh Datta updated:

The £1m accelerated fund was awarded by government for quick win
projects. The Town Deal Board recommended 4 capital projects for
approval for completion by the end of March 2021.:
1) Phase 2 redevelopment of former White Rock Baths to create new
commercial and leisure use spaces — grant amount = £485,000
2) Hastings Commons — bring the Lower Alley into use for businesses
and community — grant amount = £250,000
3) An Employment, Events and Tourist Advice Hub at Hastings College
— grant amount = £250,000
4) Investing in electric vehicle charging infrastructure in town centre car
parks — grant = £15,000 with additional £35,000 match funding from

[...]
o concerns particularly in how young people will be
disproportionately impacted by whatever happens next and this needs to be
understood. A report was produced and we know nationally that Covid fell
disproportionately on the BAME communities and this also needs to be
understood. Links to some Hastings specific research will be circulated after
this meeting. Action: Steve.

It is important to understand what has happened in Hastings with Covid and
we have benefitted from input from Steven Orchard of the University of
Sussex who has been doing some work trying to understand the nature of
prevalence in our specific community. Steven started his work with a
presentation at the community hub meeting and he will be returning to this
week’s meeting to share his preliminary findings. The meeting is open to
LSP members wanting to attend

ii. Local business impact — Clive Galbraith / Sean Dennis

Clive Galbraith provided an update:

For many trades, contracting and construction in particular, have reported
that the position will be similar to that of last year and the view is that the
next 12 months will be pretty much the same. For self-employed individuals,
it will be more difficult to make up the year on year figures. Clearly, the
1066 economy is based around a diverse number of businesses, from micro
businesses employing just one person, to larger business employing
hundreds of people, although the major challenges have been within the
hospitality and tourism sectors. Events have been taking place virtually, but
this does not help the local economy. It has been reported that cars and
caravan sales have been doing quite well.

Sean Dennis updated:

Comments received from the advisory team which covers East Sussex,
Kent, Essex and the wider east of England is that comments are similar in
these regions. Some sectors are benefitting, and others have caught up or
still playing catch up. If the recovery continues in the current vein, they will
have caught up by the end of the y
[...]
to change again. The
fundamental issue for any business of any size is uncertainly and currently
there are still no answers to the questions that businesses have, and until
that happens, it will be business as usual until the implications are known.

Marc advised that as of December 31%, any Europeans arriving in the
country will have to be let into the country under whatever the new
arrangements will be. Those who are already resident in the UK have until
the end of June next year to apply to the settled status scheme which will
protect the rights that they have built up, either giving them full rights to
remain or pre-settled status. We are reaching a point when majority of
citizens know they have to complete these applications. The final 10% of
applicants are more complex cases which are being supported with their
applications going forward.

Jane advised that supply chains are being reviewed, particularly for refuse
trucks, cremator parts, etc. The biggest issue is lorries going into Kent and
the infrastructure that may have to be built around Newhaven to enable use
as a freight route. Until we know what the agreement is at the end of
October, it is still hard to put firm plans in place.

I~

CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY - WORKSHOP AND_SUB-GROUP
INVITATION

Chantal Lass updated and thanked everyone that attended the workshop
run by AECOM. AECOM has been working with HBC to help inform the
Local Plan policies and with the climate emergency modelling.

At the workshop the initial findings from the recent Low Carbon Energy
Study were presented. Slides from the workshop will be shared with the
LSP. Action: Chantal

How we can work together as an LSP to address the climate emergency has
been discussed previously. Some members have already come forward to
join a sub-group to explore and address the issues. There is substantial
funding available for this cause from various sources that LSP members
may also benefit from. If anyone else is interested in joining the sub-gro
[...]
s to support affordable housing developments. We are
now exploring with our Registered Provider partners how we can substantially
improve the delivery of new affordable homes, which is vital if numbers in temporary
accommodation are to be reduced long term.

Demand for homelessness services is expected to increase during the recovery
phase from the pandemic, particularly after the restrictions on evictions and job
retention scheme come to an end. We understand that the government is
considering further guidance on dealing with evictions in the months to come. The
council is continuing to prioritise homelessness prevention services, examples of
work which is already underway includes:

e Launching a pan-Sussex homelessness prevention project, aimed at
identifying people may be risk of homelessness and engaging them with early
support through floating support services

e Offering landlord incentives and support to prevent evictions from the private
rented sector

e Improving access to employment and training for homeless people through
Live, Work, Thrive, which is delivered in partnership with Education Futures
Trust, Fellowship of St Nicholas, Sussex Community Development
Association and Rother District Council

e Expanding the private sector leasing scheme, to provide an alternative to
traditional emergency accommaodation

e Making the best use of supported accommodation, by hosting a new Move-On
Co-ordinator role, funded by East Sussex County Council

e Reducing the number of people facing homelessness on release from prison,
through a new housing solutions role, funded by the 5 housing authorities

¢ A bid to the Changing Futures Programme to expand multi-disciplinary
working to support individuals with complex needs

Briefing note paggage 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Hastings Local Strategic Partnership

Recovery Statement of Intent - ‘Building Back Better’

Introduction

Following the outbreak of the global pandemic we face an enormous challeng
[...]
upport our community where it continues to be impacted and work together.
Scenario planning for a second wave or localised outbreak of COVID-19, and the
implications this would have for the town needs to be central to these plans.

What is our ask of town partners?

1. To listen as widely as possible the
views of communities and businesses
by using your own networks to help
raise awareness of this work

2. To work with the Hastings Local
Strategic Partnership to provide
constructive ideas, suggestions and
solutions

3. To provide robust data and
evidence that you have for your area
that could contribute to an
understanding of the issues we are
facing

4. To look at how you can support your
community through the recovery

5. Champion this statement of intent
and vision

What will the LSP do?
1. Be open and transparent

2. Recognise and be realistic about
our collective strengths, weaknesses
and capacity

3. Drive the vision in this statement of
intent, championing it at all levels

4. Build on lessons learned from the
initial onset of COVID-19

5. Remain nimble, responsive and
flexible to new challenges and
opportunities as well as the ongoing
COVID-19 recovery

6. Be a voice for the town using the
statement of intent to draw our
community together in collaboration for
the benefit of all

6
Page 20



Appendix 1 — Membership of the Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic
Partnership (LSP)

The Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership is a well-established,
respected, long running structure operating in the town, recognising that decisions
made by one organisation impacts on the whole town and all other partners

The LSP Board brings together leaders from the boroughs public, private, community
and voluntary sector organisations and is supported by the Council. It has been
meeting for almost 20 years and has worked tirelessly to ensure a joined approach is
developed and taken to address common issues in the town, raise awareness of one
another's activities and work together for the positive good of all those who live, work
and visit the town.

Membership of LSP

e Hastings Borough Council

e East Sussex County Council

e Sussex Police

e East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service

e DWP

e Optivo

e Sea Change Sussex

e Let's Do Business

e East Sussex College

e Public Health

e Education (schools, college and Education Futures Trust)
e Community and Voluntary Sector representatives
e Clinical Commissioning Group

1
Page 21



Appendix 2 — What we already know about Hastings — the statistics (July 2020)

For a detailed statistics about the town please visit East Sussex In Figures
http://eastsussexinfigures.org.uk/webview/welcome.html

What we already know about Hastings

Hastings has significantly higher income and employment deprivation than East
Sussex, including the percentage of older people affected by income deprivation and
children in low income families, rates of working age people claiming ESA, JSA and
UC, households with dependent children and no adults in employment (Census
2011) and households in fuel poverty, and, in all cases, the highest rates of all East

Sussex districts/boroughs.

Of the 53 neighbourhoods in the town, 2 are ranked in the top 1% nationally as
experiencing the greatest levels of deprivation, with a further 14 in the highest 10%,
the town’s previous success has not reached everyone and has left some

communities behind for many years

Over 5800 (27 %) of all Hastings children live in low-income families and are living in

poverty (before housing costs are considered)

Population

Total Population (2018) Total Population Growth Annual compound growth

(2011-2018) (2011-2018)
93.7K 3.0% 0.4%
Regicnal Growth 5.6% Regional Growth 0.7%

Mational Growth 5.4% National Growth 0.7%

Total Population per Age Group (2011-2018)
30K

20K

) l
0K
Age0-14 Age 15-24

Age 2544 Age 45-64 Age 65+

@ Population (2018) @ Population (2011)

. Towm Data

Regicnal Avg. . Mational Avg.

Qualifications (2011) (% of 
[...]
	Appendices - Recovery Statement of Intent
	Appendix 1 – Membership of the Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership (LSP)
	Appendix 2 – What we already know about Hastings – the statistics (July 2020)
	What we already know about Hastings
	The impact of COVID-19 in Hastings so far:

	Operation ADDER Briefing for LSP Board 2021
	Appendix - Project Adder Operational Plan




Minutes of the meeting

Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership

Minutes 1 March 2021

Present:

Carole Dixon (Chair) Hastings Community Network

Aidan Cornwall Sussex Police

Chantal Lass Hastings Borough Council

Candice Miller NHS East Sussex CCG

Chris Broome Sea Change Sussex

Clive Galbraith Let’s Do Business Group / Chamber of Commerce
Clir Kim Forward Hastings Borough Council

Clir Martin Clarke East Sussex County Council

Dan Shelley East Sussex College Group

Darrell Gale Public Health

Helen Kay Hastings Opportunity Area

Jane Hartnell Hastings Borough Council

Karra Brenchley Department for Work and Pensions
Kerry Culbert Hastings Borough Council

Marc Turczanski Hastings Community Network

Pranesh Datta Hastings Borough Council

Sean Dennis Let’'s Do Business Group / Chamber of Commerce
Simon Neill East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service
Steve Manwaring Hastings Community Network

Teresa Andrews HARC

Tracy Dighton Hastings Community Network / CA1066
Vanessa Biddiss Optivo Housing Association

Victoria Conheady Hastings Borough Council

Apologies for absence were received from:

Chief Insp Sarah Godley Sussex Police

I~

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING

The minutes were accepted as an accurate record.

Outstanding actions:
e Establishment of Task and Finish Groups — this action will be kept
open as responses are still required from partners. Action: ALL
e Community impact of COVID-19 — links to Hastings specific research
will be circulated. Action: Steve

[[\S}

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.




(o8]

COVID-19 UPDATES

Public Health update

Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health gave a presentation where he
explained the patterns and trends in cases from January to February, testing
and positivity rates across East Sussex and the impacts on the area and the
health care trust. A copy of his presentation will be circulated with the
minutes of the meeting.

Concerns were raised as Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
school staff have already received letters from the NHS offering
vaccinations. There needs to be consistency and the same support needs
to be offered to mainstream schools and colleges. Darrell agreed to take
this up with colleagues.

Vaccination programme update

Candice Miller, Assistant Head of Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships at

NHS East Sussex CCG gave an update:

e To date, 550,000 vaccinations have been delivered across Sussex,
including 535,000 first doses

e Majority of those in the first four priority groups have either been fully
vaccinated or received the first dose vaccination

e 72.3% of those in priority group 5 (All those 65-69 years of age) have
received the first dose vaccination

e There is one primary care network serving Hastings and St. Leonards,
operating from Kings Church Centre and over 17,000 vaccinations have
been given since the programme began

e There are seven hospital hub vaccination centres across Sussex
including the Conquest Hospital

e Three pharmacy-led services are running in East Sussex, including
Laycocks Pharmacy in Ore. Each county has a large vaccination centre,
which is the Welcome Building in Eastbourne. In addition, there is a
roving service which is taken into care homes and resident’s homes for
those

e Any questions about the programme can be directed to
sxccg@publicinvolvement@nhs.net

e The most up to date information on the programme can be found at the
following links:
https://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/keepsussexsafe/sussex-covid-19-
vaccination-programme/

https://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/keepsussexsafe/sussex-covid-19-
vaccination-programme/stakeholder-briefings/

https://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/keepsussexsafe/sussex-covid-19-
vaccination-programme/fags-about-the-covid-19-vaccine/

I~

HASTINGS LOCAL PLAN UPDATE

Kerry Culbert, Planning Policy Manager gave a presentation on the Local
Plan. She explained the purpose and context of the Local Plan, the



mailto:sxccg@publicinvolvement@nhs.net
https://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/keepsussexsafe/sussex-covid-19-vaccination-programme/
https://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/keepsussexsafe/sussex-covid-19-vaccination-programme/
https://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/keepsussexsafe/sussex-covid-19-vaccination-programme/stakeholder-briefings/
https://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/keepsussexsafe/sussex-covid-19-vaccination-programme/stakeholder-briefings/
https://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/keepsussexsafe/sussex-covid-19-vaccination-programme/faqs-about-the-covid-19-vaccine/
https://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/keepsussexsafe/sussex-covid-19-vaccination-programme/faqs-about-the-covid-19-vaccine/

underpinning evidence, policies and strategies and the next steps for the
draft plan.

The council is currently updating its plan and the current draft is currently out
for consultation until 24" March, which partners are encouraged to respond
to. Information can be found at:
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/planning/policy/new-local-plan/introduction/

A copy of the presentation will be circulated with the minutes of the meeting.

lon

HASTINGS TOWN DEAL - TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN AND NEXT
STEPS

Carole Dixon, Co-chair of the Hastings Town Deal Board gave an update:

e The Town Investment Plan has been submitted. It is hoped the
outcome of the submission will be known on 315t March

e The formation of the Town Deal Board will be considered in the near
future following the outcome of the submission

e The vision, 12 challenges for the town, the 4 challenges that the
Town Investment Plan is focused on, and the project prioritisation and
engagement processes were explained

e The projects within the Town Investment Plan were summarised

e More detail can be found on the Hastings Town Deal blog

(o)}

POST EU ARRANGEMENTS - IMPACT AND LOCAL UPDATE

Sean Dennis, Director, Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce reported that:

e The movement into Brexit has not been as problematic as predicted,
although there have been a few isolated cases with specific
concerns, including a wholesaler/importer which is possibly looking at
ceasing trading

e The other key issue that is known is around freight, which there are
two aspects to: 1) the increasing cost of containers and physically
importing product into the country, and 2) the time taking for product
to come into the country, which does not seem to be restricted solely
to the EU

e Reports are being received that the new paperwork processes and
procedures are causing difficulties and delays in transporting
products to and from the EU, although this also seems to be
happening globally. Often there are 2-3 week delays in products
arriving in the country. It is hoped these constraints will improve over
time

e Feedback received from local businesses is still mainly around the
impacts of COVID-19 lockdown and it is hoped that there will be more
announcements regarding support to businesses in the Chancellor’s
budget statement on Wednesday

Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager at HBC added that:
e There were concerns at one point that the Kent permit was going to
be a major issue, particular with vehicles coming along the south



https://www.hastings.gov.uk/planning/policy/new-local-plan/introduction/
https://www.hastingstowndeal.co.uk/

coast, but these did not materialise

e The export of seafood has been a problem in other parts of the
country, but not in Hastings. The product is exported from Hastings
Fishmarket, via Chapman’s in Rye. Not a single consignment has
failed to get through to Europe, thanks to very close working between
the fishing fleet, Chapman’s, the council and Rother District Council
and which is a really positive story

e Even without COVID-19, there had been concerns about the impact
of the exit from the EU. COVID-19 has affected the international
tourism market and if the UK is seen to be a COVID-19 hotspot, there
will be long term impacts on tourism and its recovery. Around 20% of
annual tourism spend comes from overseas and this has been lost
this year

e It is hoped events may be able to take place late in the Summer,
which is a positive as it was expected that events would not be
allowed

e There is still some confusion around accommodation and what can
and cannot be done. Most hotels, guesthouses and camping and
caravan sites were hoping to be open by Easter, but it now looks like
they will not be able to open until May

Marc Turczanski updated that from a client facing perspective, COVID-19
has delayed the impact on the workforce. The points-based system has
now come in and anyone arriving in the UK from the EU for work purposes
has lost the freedom of movement rights that they had prior to this. The next
deadline is the end of June, where the interim arrangements for anybody
from the EU who is in the UK will be required to apply to the EU Settlement
Scheme. Clients are being supported as much as possible, although
COVID-19 seems to have delayed the impact.

7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS
e Social distancing campaign — Steve thanked and acknowledged the
work of partners on the campaign and the press release will be
shared with partners who were encouraged to share this widely
e Census return — Steve advised that support is in place via Hastings
Voluntary Action, Seaview Project and the council for those having
difficulty in completing the census return. The press release will be
shared with partners when it is published
8 NEXT MEETING DATE

10am, Monday, 7" June 2021




